Ordinance 0009-25 – Purchasing Function

An ordinance to amend Chapter 2, Article IV, Division 4; Chapter 42, Article VI, Division 2; and Chapter 46, Article II of the Municipal Code of the City of Racine, Wisconsin.

The Common Council of the City of Racine, Wisconsin, do ordain as follows:

<u>Part 1</u>: Chapter 2, Article IV, Division 4, Section 2-361 is amended by deleting the phrase that follows "in addition," and inserting then phrase "shall include payroll and purchasing functions" therefor.

Part 2: Chapter 42, Article VI, Division 2, Section 42-185 is amended as follows:

The words "purchasing agent" are deleted and the words "finance director" are substituted therefor in two places.

The following is inserted as a last sentence: "The finance director may designate a member of the finance department to review bids under the authority of the finance director."

Part 3: Chapter 46, Article II, Section 46-26 is amended as follows:

The title is amended by deleting the word "department" and substituting the word "function" therefor.

The first sentence is deleted and recreated as follows: "The purchasing function shall be under the supervision of the finance department director."

The second sentence is deleted.

In the third sentence, the words "purchasing agent" are deleted and the words "finance director" are substituted therefor.

The following is inserted as a last sentence: "The finance director may designate any member of the finance department to perform any action in this article under the authority of the finance director."

Part 4: Chapter 46, Article II, Section 46-27 is amended as follows:

The words "purchasing agent, who" are deleted and the words "finance department, which" are substituted therefor.

Part 5: Chapter 46, Article II, Section 46-28(a) is amended as follows:

The words "purchasing agent" are deleted and the words "finance department" are substituted therefor in two places.

Part 6: Chapter 46, Article II, Section 46-28(b) is amended as follows:

The words "purchasing agent" are deleted and the words "finance department" are substituted therefor; and the word "countersigned" is deleted and the word "signed" is substituted therefor.

Part 7: Chapter 46, Article II, Section 46-29(a) is amended as follows:

The words "purchasing agent" are deleted and the words "finance department" are substituted therefor in five places.

Part 8: Chapter 46, Article II, Section 46-30 is amended as follows:

The word "purchasing" is deleted and the word "finance" is substituted therefor.

Part 9: Chapter 46, Article II, Section 46-31 is amended as follows:

The words "purchasing agent" are deleted and the words "finance director" are substituted therefor in two places.

Part 10: Chapter 46, Article II, Section 46-32 is amended as follows:

The words "purchasing department" are deleted and the words "finance department" are substituted therefor; and the words "purchasing agent" are deleted and the words "finance department" are substituted therefor in two places.

Part 11: Chapter 46, Article II, Section 46-34 is amended as follows:

The word "purchasing" is deleted and the word "finance" is substituted therefor.

Part 12: Chapter 46, Article II, Section 46-38 is amended as follows:

The words "purchasing department" are deleted and the words "finance department" are substituted therefor.

Part 13: Chapter 46, Article II, Section 46-39(3)a. is amended as follows:

The words "purchasing agent" are deleted and the words "finance department" are substituted therefore.

Part 14: Chapter 46, Article II, Section 46-39(3)b. is amended as follows:

The words "or purchasing agent" are deleted.

Part 15: Chapter 46, Article II, Section 46-40(f)(3) is amended as follows:

The words "purchasing agent" are deleted and the words "finance director" are substituted therefore in five places.

Part 16: Chapter 46, Article II, Section 46-41(b) is amended as follows:

The words "purchasing agent" are deleted and the words "finance director" are substituted therefore in the definition of Certification.

Part 17: Chapter 46, Article II, Section 46-41(e) is amended as follows:

The words "purchasing agent" are deleted and the words "finance department" are substituted therefore in two places.

Part 18: Chapter 46, Article II, Section 46-41(f) is amended as follows:

The words "purchasing agent" are deleted and the words "finance director" are substituted therefore in three places.

Part 18: Chapter 46, Article II, Section 46-41(g) is amended as follows:

The words "purchasing agent" are deleted and the words "finance director" are substituted therefore in three places.

<u>Part 19</u>: This ordinance shall take effect upon passage by a majority vote of the members-elect of the City of Racine Common Council and publication or posting as required by law.

Fiscal Note: N/A

Pursuant to Wisconsin Statutes section 62.09(8)(c), the mayor shall have the veto power as to all acts of the common council, except such as to which it is expressly or by necessary implication otherwise provided. All such acts shall be submitted to the mayor by the clerk and shall be in force upon approval evidenced by the mayor's signature, or upon failing to approve or disapprove within 5 days, which fact shall be certified thereon by the clerk. If the mayor disapproves, the mayor's objections shall be filed with the clerk, who shall present them to the council at its next meeting. A two-thirds vote of all the members of the council shall then make the act effective notwithstanding the objections of the mayor.